
Tony Kershaw
Director of Law and Assurance

If calling, please ask for

Jack Caine on 033 022 28941
Email: 
jack.caine@westsussex.gov.uk

County Hall 
Chichester
West Sussex
PO19 1RQ
www.westsussex.gov.uk

@DemService 

https://www.facebook.com/aruntalkwithus

Working with Town and Parish Councils

25 February 2019

A meeting of the Joint Eastern Arun Area Committee will be held at 7.00 pm on 
Tuesday, 5 March 2019 at New Millennium Chamber, Church Street, 

Littlehampton, BN17 5EW

Tony Kershaw
Director of Law and Assurance

Your local Councillors

West Sussex County Councillors:

Ian
Buckland

Roger
Elkins

Gary
Markwell

Daniel
Purchese

Deborah
Urquhart

James
Walsh

Littlehampton
Town

East Preston
& Ferring

Arundel &
Courtwick

Rustington Angmering
& Findon

Littlehampton
East

Arun District Councillors:

Colin
Cates

Terence
Chapman

Andy
Cooper

Emma
Neno

Colin
Oliver-Redgate

Robert
Wheal

Littlehampton East
Preston

Angmering
& Findon

Rustington Ferring Arundel &
Walberton

Town and Parish Councillors:
Angmering Mr John Oldfield
Arundel Mr Mark Phillips
Burpham Mr Paul Challen
Clapham Mr Giles Allen
East Preston Mr Steve Toney
Ferring Mrs Carol Robertson
Findon Mr Robin Carr
Houghton Mr Peter Looker
Kingston Mrs Geraldine Walker
Littlehampton Mr Billy Blanchard-Cooper
Lyminster & Crossbush Ms Tracey Frampton
Patching Mr Paul Isaacs
Poling Mr Bryan Curtis
Rustington Mr Jamie Bennett
South Stoke Mr Ryan Hayden
Warningcamp Mr Archie Naughton

Public Document Pack

Page 1

http://www.westsussex.gov.uk/
https://westsussex.moderngov.co.uk/mgCommitteeDetails.aspx?ID=173
http://www.westsussex.gov.uk/
https://twitter.com/wscc_demservice
https://www.facebook.com/aruntalkwithus
https://westsussex.moderngov.co.uk/mgUserInfo.aspx?UID=112
https://westsussex.moderngov.co.uk/mgUserInfo.aspx?UID=248
https://westsussex.moderngov.co.uk/mgUserInfo.aspx?UID=260
https://westsussex.moderngov.co.uk/mgUserInfo.aspx?UID=241
https://westsussex.moderngov.co.uk/mgUserInfo.aspx?UID
[...]
terests only need to be declared at the meeting if there 
is an agenda item to which they relate.

3.  Minutes (Pages 5 - 8)

To confirm the Minutes of the previous meeting held on 6 
November 2018.

4.  Urgent Matter 

To consider any items not on the agenda, which the Chairman 
of the meeting is of the opinion should be considered as a 
matter of urgency by reason of special circumstances. 

5.  'Talk with us' - Public Questions 

To invite questions from members of the public present at the 
meeting.

The Committee would encourage members of the public 
to submit their questions at least 3 days in advance of 
the meeting to allow more substantive answers to be 
given.

Please contact Jack Caine on 0330 222 8941 or via email 

Page 2



jack.caine@Westsussex.gov.uk

6.  Community Police Issues (Pages 9 - 10)

Details of reported crimes can be found at http://www.police.uk 

Local Statistics are provided within the agenda papers.

7.  Community Initiative Fund  (EA06(18/19)) (Pages 11 - 
34)

Report by the Director of Law and Assurance.

The County Council Members of the Committee are invited to 
consider pitches made to the Community Initiative Fund via 
The West Sussex Crowd and pledge funding accordingly. 

8.  Highways and Transport Sub Group (To Follow)

Notes from the last meeting of the JEAAC Highways and 
Transport Sub Group held on Thursday 28th February 2019.

Members are asked to note the report and consider any 
recommendations.

9.  Nominations to School and Academy Governing Bodies 
(Pages 35 - 44)

Report by Director of Education & Skills.

The County Council Members of the Committee are asked to 
consider the nominations of Authority School Governors as set 
out in the Report.

10.  Items to be raised by Town and Parish Council 
representatives. 

To consider any items from Town or Parish Council 
representatives that have not been covered by the agenda and 
are thought to be in the interest of the whole Committee. Town 
and Parish Council representatives are reminded that any 
Highways and Transport items should be taken to the JEAAC 
Highways and Transport Sub Group in the first instance.

The Chairman would encourage members to submit their 
question at least 3 days in advance of the meeting to 
allow a more substantive answer to be given. Please 
contact Jack Caine on 0330 222 8941 or via email at 
Jack.Caine@westsussex.gov.uk

11.  Items for consideration at future meetings 

12.  Date of next meeting 

Page 3

mailto:jack.caine@westsussex.gov.uk
http://www.police.uk/


The next meeting of the Committee will be held at 7pm on 11 
June 2019 at the White Swan, Chichester Road, Arundel.

Members wishing to place an item on the agenda should notify 
Jack Caine on 033 022 28941 or via email at: 
jack.caine@westsussex.gov.uk 

Future meeting dates confirmed as:
11 June
5 November
17 March 2020

To: All members of the Joint Eastern Arun Area Committee

Filming and use of social media

During this meeting the public are allowed to film the Committee or use social 
media, providing it does not disrupt the meeting.  You are encouraged to let 

officers know in advance if you wish to film.  Mobile devices should be switched to 
silent for the duration of the meeting.

Page 4

mailto:jack.caine@westsussex.gov.uk


Joint Eastern Arun Area Committee

6 November 2018 – At a meeting of the Committee at 7.00 pm held at White 
Swan Hotel, A27, Chichester Road, Arundel.

Present:

Mrs Urquhart (Chairman) (Angmering & Findon;), Mr Buckland (Littlehampton 
Town;), Mr Elkins (East Preston & Ferring;), Mr Markwell (Arundel & Courtwick;), 
Mr Purchese (Rustington;), Mr Cates, Mr Chapman, Mrs Neno, Mr Wheal, 
Mr Oldfield, Mr Challen, Mr Toney, Mrs Robertson, Mr Carr, Mr Looker, 
Mrs Walker, Mrs Frampton, Mr Isaacs, Mr Curtis, Mr Bennett and Mr Naughton

Apologies were received from Dr Walsh (Littlehampton East;), Mr Oliver-Redgate 
and Mr Blanchard-Cooper

Absent: 

Also in attendance: 

Officers in attendance: 

17.   Welcome 

17.1 The Chairman welcomed Members, Officers and Members of the 
public to the meeting and thanked them for attending.

18.   Declarations of Interest 

18.1 There were no declarations of interest  relating to matter on the 
agenda.

19.   Minutes 

19.1 RESOLVED that the Minutes of the last meeting be approved as a 
correct record and signed by the Chairman.

20.   Urgent Matters 

20.1 There were none.

21.   Progress Statement 

21.1 The Committee received updates on issues in the local area 
including:

 Anti-social behaviour
 Arun Growth plan, Local Plan and Business Plan.
 Arun Business Partnership – a presentation was provided by Miriam 

Nichols on the Arun Business Partnership, providing Members with 
details of how it operates and how to be involved.

Page 5

Agenda Item 3



 Response to Mayor of Littlehampton Town Council regarding the 
Spacehive Crowdfunding model.

21.2 It was requested that the following items be featured on future 
agendas as part of the progress statement:

 Presentation on the Arun Local Plan
 Presentation from the Intervention Team for Sussex Police on Anti-

Social behaviour.

22.   Your Energy Sussex 

22.1 This item was deferred to a future meeting .

23.   'Talk with us' - Public Questions 

23.1 The Chairman welcomed questions from Members of the public 
regarding issues in the local area. In response to questions the following 
information was provided:

 Consultations had taken place over the Littlehampton Infrastructure 
Scheme Update however any further questions on the issue should 
be sent directly to the WSCC Cabinet Member for Highways and 
Infrastructure

 A planning application had been submitted regarding the Lyminster 
Bypass. Details of this could be found in the Highways and 
Transport Subgroup Minutes.

 The level of air pollution in the area was higher than average. 
Members with questions should contact Sarah McKnight.

24.   Community Police Issues 

24.1 The Chairman welcomed Danny West to the meeting from the West 
Sussex Police Prevention team.

24.2 The Committee were provided with a brief update on the work 
undertaken on the recent Lewes Bonfire and how collaborative work across 
the area was having a positive impact on levels of crime.

24.3 It was advised that overall there had been a small increase in crime, 
however there were many areas that crime rates had drastically reduced.

24.4 There had been an increase in funds available to the Police Force and 
Prevention team, which had led to an increase in the number of officers in 
the area, which meant there had been more interactions with local 
business and residents and more interventions, particularly in town 
centres.

24.5 Detail was provided over localised increases in crime and the reasons 
behind these. It was also advised that work was being undertaken to 
tackle higher levels of crime in these particular areas.

25.   Community Initiative Fund 

Page 6

Agenda Item 3



25.1 The Committee considered the written report from the Director of 
Law and Assurance. The County Council Members of the Committee 
Resolved that the following pledges be made:

a) 240/JEEAC – Disability Action Group of East Preston, £1000, 
towards converting an existing toilet block into a hoist assisted 
toilet with two accessible unisex toilets.

b) 247/JEEAC – Cancer United, Outswim Cancer - £2,500 towards 
building works to develop a swimming pool providing rehabilitation 
treatment for local cancer patients.

25.2 the following project was deferred to the next meeting of the County 
Local Committee:

236/Jeeac – Ferring Funtmie Community Pre School Multi-functional class. 
The project was deferred at the request of the project manager.  

26.   Traffic Regulation Order Prioritisation 

26.1 The Committee considered the written report by the Director of 
Highways and Transport & Head of Highways Operations and the 
recommendation from the Highways and Transport Sub-group. 

26.2 Detail was given by the Area Highways Manager on how the scoring 
system operated and why some TROs had scored higher than others.

26.3 The County Council Members of the Committee Resolved that the 
following Traffic Regulation orders be progressed as a priority:

1. M 34097 – Selborne Road – Revocation of seasonal Waiting 
Restriction

and

2. M433519 – Angmering wAy – DYL requested to prevent parking in 
narrow road opposite private access.

27.   Community Highways Scheme Update 

27.1 The Committee noted the Community Highways update.

28.   Highways and Transport Sub Group 

28.1 The Committee received the minutes from the last Highways and 
Transport Subgroup held on 18th October. 

28.2 The Committee noted the recommendations included in the Minutes.

29.   Nominations to School and Academy Governing Bodies 

29.1 The Committee received the written report from the Executive 
Director for Children, Adults, Families, Health & Education.

Page 7

Agenda Item 3



29.2 Resolved that the County Council Members of the Committee 
approved the following nomination:

a) Mr Mark Ward to St Wilfrid’s Catholic Primary School, Angmering for 
a four year term.

30.   Items to be raised by Town and Parish Council representatives. 

30.1 There were none.

31.   Items for consideration at future meetings 

31.1 It was agreed that a presentation be provided at a future meeting of 
JEAAC regarding anti-social behaviour in the area and how it is being dealt 
with by the relevant authorities.

32.   Date of next meeting 

32.1 The date of the next meeting was confirmed as 5 March 2019 at 
Littlehampton Town Council.

Chairman

The meeting closed at 8.20 pm

Page 8

Agenda Item 3



P
age 9

A
genda Item

 6



T
his page is intentionally left blank



Joint Eastern Arun County Local Committee Ref: (EA06(18/19)) 
(18/19)

Community Initiative Funding Key Decision:
No

5 March 2019 Part I

Report by Director of Law and Assurance Electoral Divisions:
All in Joint Eastern 
Arun CLC Area

Recommendation

i) That the Committee considers the pitches made to the Community Initiative 
Funding as set out in Appendix A and pledge funding accordingly. 

Proposal 

1. Background and Context

1.1 The Community Initiative Fund (CIF) is a County Local Committee (CLC) 
administered fund that provides assistance to local community projects. Bids 
should show evidence of projects which can demonstrate community backing, 
make a positive impact on people’s wellbeing and support The West Sussex 
Plan. 

1.2 The terms and conditions, eligibility criteria and overall aim of the CIF have     
been agreed by all CLC Chairmen and these can be found on the County Local 
Committee pages of the West Sussex County Council website using the 
following link
http://www.westsussex.gov.uk/your_council/meetings_and_decision-
making/county_local_committees/community_initiative_funding.aspx

1.3 For projects to be considered for funding they must upload their project idea 
to the West Sussex Crowd (www.westsussexcrowd.org.uk) funding platform 
and pitch to the Community Initiative fund. 

2. Proposal

That the Committee considers the pitches to the Community Initiative Funding 
as set out in Appendix A. 

Pledges can be considered in the preparation and fundraising stage. When 
considering pitches in the preparation stage, decisions are subject to the 
applicant receiving full verification from locality and starting fundraising by the 
end of the financial year. 

Page 11

Agenda Item 7

https://www.westsussex.gov.uk/campaigns/the-west-sussex-plan/
https://www.westsussex.gov.uk/campaigns/the-west-sussex-plan/
http://www.westsussex.gov.uk/your_council/meetings_and_decision-making/county_local_committees/community_initiative_funding.aspx
http://www.westsussex.gov.uk/your_council/meetings_and_decision-making/county_local_committees/community_initiative_funding.aspx
http://www.westsussexcrowd.org.uk/


3. Resources

For the 2018/19 financial year, Joint Eastern Arun CLC had a total of 
£27,677.63 for allocation, of this £25,67
[...]
rder Act 1998. 

10. Human Rights Act Implications

The County Council’s positive obligations under the Human Rights Act have 
been considered in the preparation of these recommendations but none of 
significance emerges.

Tony Kershaw
Director of Law and Assurance                           

Contact: Jack Caine – 0330 222 8941

Background Papers:  Pitches are available to view on 
www.westsussexcrowd.org.uk 

Page 13

Agenda Item 7

https://www.westsussex.gov.uk/campaigns/the-west-sussex-plan/
http://www.westsussexcrowd.org.uk/


This page is intentionally left blank



Current pitches 

The following projects have pitched to the Community Initiative Fund since the 
last meeting:

Actively Fundraising – 

 *236/JEAAC – Ferring Funtime Community Pre-School, 
Multi-functional class for Pre-School, £19,992.00 – Towards 
providing a multifunctional storage space for children with special 
educational needs and disabilities.
https://www.spacehive.com/multifunctionalclassforpreschool 

*Pitch was deferred at the last meeting at the project creator’s request

 279/JEAAC – St John the Baptist C of E Primary School, Findon 
Village Summer Revels, £946.00 – Towards purchasing food-
making equipment for re-use at future events.
https://www.spacehive.com/findonvillagesummerrevels 

 287/JEAAC – Ferring Cricket Club, Non-turf cricket pitch 
equipment, £1,900.00 – Towards purchasing ancillary 
maintenance equipment. 
https://www.spacehive.com/a-non-turf-pitch 

 288/JEAAC – Littlehampton Sportsfield Trust, Sportsfield 
Irrigation, £6,215.00 – Towards installing an upgraded, 
computerised irrigation system. 
https://www.spacehive.com/sportsfield 

 304/JEAAC – Age UK West Sussex, Create info guider for older 
people, £1,720.00 - Towards designing and producing professional 
printed information area guides. 
https://www.spacehive.com/information-guides-for-older-people 

 322/JEAAC – Littlehampton’s Organisation of Community Arts, 
Littlehampton’s Community Love Festival, £4,081.00 – Towards 
publicity and stage marquee costs. 
https://www.spacehive.com/lovefestival 

In Preparation – 

There are currently no pitches in preparation stage. 

Page 15

Agenda Item 7

https://www.spacehive.com/multifunctionalclassforpreschool
https://www.spacehive.com/findonvillagesummerrevels
https://www.spacehive.com/a-non-turf-pitch
https://www.spacehive.com/sportsfield
https://www.spacehive.com/information-guides-for-older-people
https://www.spacehive.com/lovefestival


This page is intentionally left blank



Community Initiative Funding: Summary for 2018/19 and 2017/18

The following application has received funding during the 2018/19 financial 
year to date:

 
Applicant Summary Member Awarded Evaluation
224/JEAAC –
Revitalizing 
Burpham 
Playground

Towards  developing 
updated children’s 
play area 

Gary 
Markwell

£1,000 No feedback 
received 

240/JEAAC – 
East Preston new 
hoist-assisted 
toilet

Towards converting 
existing old toilet 
block into a hoist-
assisted toilet and 
two accessible unisex 
toilets

Roger 
Elkins

£1,000 No feedback 
received 

To note: The following application received funding but subsequently failed to 
successfully reach their fundraising target. The funds will be carried over and 
available for reallocation by the Joint Eastern Arun Area CLC.

 247/JEAAC – Outswimcancer – a pool for cancer patients, £38,026.00 – 
Towards building works to develop a swimming pool providing rehab for 
local cancer patients. 

Page 17

Agenda Item 7



The following applications received funding during the 2017/18 financial year: 

Applicant Summary Member Awarded Evaluation
12/JEAAC -Sister 
Sarah Productions 
Ltd

Towards  
connecting old 
and young 
through 
storytelling and 
dance

Deborah 
Urquhart

£2,500 Feedback received

19/JEAAC 
Ferring 
Retirement Club

To extend 
Patterson's Walk.

Roger 
Elkins

£2,500

31/JEAAC Men's 
Shed Findon

Towards 
establishment of a 
Men's Shed, start-
up costs.

Deborah 
Urquhart

£2,500

41/JEAAC 
Worthing 
Women's Aid

Towards 
equipping the 
Amber House 
drop in centre

Ian 
Buckland

£1,567

45/JEAAC - 
Littlehampton 
Museum

Towards Taking 
Littlehampton 
Museum’s 
collections out to 
the community.

Ian 
Buckland

£1,500

86/JEAAC -
Arun Access 
Group

Mobile external 
marketing 
equipment

Ian 
Buckland

£645.00

88/JEAAC -
Rustington 
Platinum Social 
Club

Towards 
Purchasing a 
vehicle

Daniel 
Purchese

£2500.00

91/JEAAC -
The Wickbourne 
Centre

Towards 
Community Event 
Kit

Ian 
Buckland

£2500.00

100/JEAAC -
Equine Partners 
CIC

Towards 
developing 
fundraising 
capacity

James 
Walsh

£2,470

112/JEAAC – 1st 
Preston Scout 
Group

Towards an ISO 
container

Roger 
Elkins

£1,712

113/JEAAC – 
Arun and 
Chichester 
Citizens Advice

Towards 
promoting Amber 
House

Ian 
Buckland

£1,800

117/JEAAC – 
Home-Start Arun

Towards training CLC 
General

£362.50

186/JEAAC – Towards Forest Deborah £1,312.98

Page 18

Agenda Item 7



Angmering village 
Preschool

School Training Urquhart

190/JEAAC – 
Angmering in 
Bloom Association

Towards 
Angmering 
Conservation Area 
Historical Map

Deborah 
Urquhart

£888.00

Page 19

Agenda Item 7



This page is intentionally left blank



Joint Eastern Arun Area County Local 
Committee

Support: Jack Caine
Email: jack.caine@westsussex.gov.uk
Tel: 033 022 28941

CLC Development Team
Room 021
County Hall 
Chichester
West Sussex
PO19 1RQ
www.westsussex.gov.uk

www.facebook.com/aruntalkwithus/

Joint Eastern Arun Area County Local Committee

Community Initiative Fund application

CLC Reference: 236/JEAAC
Local Councillor: Roger Elkins 
Status: Fundraising Stage
Project Cost: £19,992.00 (as found under crowdfunding goal total) 
Project Title: New Build Multifunction/SEN Classroom

About:

We want to transform the storage area in our pre-school into a multi-functional 
classroom space for children with special educational needs. 

We need your help to raise £10,000 for our Pre-School which is a charity run school for 
2-4 year olds with no outside funding, and is an intrinsic part of the community as it 
provides a childcare setting for the surrounding areas. Children from the area thrive in 
this environment, and we wish to enhance their experience with this project. Our 
preschool has one purpose built room, with additional outdoor space. The challenge to us 
is to differentiate areas and activities that challenge both our very young children as well 
as our older children. We are currently looking for funding to enclose a rear storage area 
to provide a multifunctional space for the children of the pre-school. We anticipate using 
this space for children with special educational needs and disabilities who require an 
additional focus of support in their practical and sensory level to ensure we address the 
individual educational needs and small group activities to create an environment where 
they children flourish.

Page 21

Agenda Item 7

mailto:monique.smart@westsussex.gov.uk
http://www.westsussex.gov.uk/
http://www.facebook.com/aruntalkwithus/


Project Delivery Manager: Ferring Funtime Community Pre-School

About me:

The Pre-School is a charity run school for 2-4 year olds with no outside funding, and is 
an intrinsic part of the community as it provides a childcare setting for the surrounding 
areas. Children from the area thrive in this environment, and we wish to enhance their 
experience with this project.

Our preschool has one purpose built room, with additional outdoor space. The challenge 
to us is to differentiate areas and activities that challenge both our very young children 
as well as our older children.

Website: http://www.ferringfuntime.co.uk  

Why we're pitching for a pledge:

Ferring Funtime Pre-school is run by a committee of parents, local people and staff 
members, they are a committed, deserved and passionate.

What we'll deliver:

 Enclose the back of the building
 Fitting clear glazing and windows
 Adding WC facility

Why it's a great ide
[...]
t. 

This is to directly support the Findon Village Summer Revels 2019 due to take place on 
Saturday 14 May. This fun family village event is now over 160 years old and serves to 
encourage closer links between the local community and the village school providing an 
opportunity for residents, parents, staff and pupils to get together along with the wider 
community. The event is run solely by volunteers representing the PTA of St. John the 
Baptist C of E Primary School and would greatly appreciate the grant to cover equipment 
costs therefore helping to invest in children/family entertainment for the day 
encouraging attendees to stay and enjoy the entirety of the event and increase the 
potential for funds raised. This equipment would include a candy floss machine, popcorn 
machine and hotdog steamer.

Page 23

Agenda Item 7

mailto:monique.smart@westsussex.gov.uk
http://www.westsussex.gov.uk/
http://www.facebook.com/aruntalkwithus/


Project Delivery Manager: St John the Baptist C of E Primary School PTA

About me:

Website: http://www.stjbps.co.uk/parent-zone/pta.html 

Why we're pitching for a pledge:

The equipment would help to raise vital funds for the village school AND would also be 
available for other local charities (e.g. sheep fair). 

What we'll deliver:

 Encourage the lonely, isolated & vulnerable elderly residents to enjoy socializing 
with the community & village school

 Actively encourage a hugely positive community environment and aims to do this 
through a close relationship with nature

 Continue the community spirit and moral this 160 year old event brings to the 
community

Why it's a great idea:

The equipment asked for this event will be vital in helping to ensure people stay through 
the duration therefore maximizing potential funds raised. The event is essential for so 
many reasons and to so many people. There are a large number of people from the local 
and wider community who volunteer solely for this event as a way of showing thei
[...]
n’s Organisation of Community Arts

About me:

‘Creative Arts, Creates Communities’ is our motto.

Whatever a person’s abilities or level of art understanding, one thing is certain people of 
all ages learn through creative play, through laughter and through support. Art can 
provide this platform through expression either physically through performance or the 
enjoyment of performance, with participation be that assisting someone else less able or 
passing on previously learned knowledge or through creative speech by song or poetry.

Aims

LOCA aims to support arts development in Littlehampton and along the South Coast 
through working closely and supportively with other creative organisations as well as 
working with our local government offices in providing platforms of expression for the 
whole community. Our organisation also helps to achieve its aims through the beneficial 
interaction of our volunteer team who works directly within the community that they 
themselves are a part of. We strive to achieve these aims through:

 Providing various platforms for all to share and passing on Arts Opportunities to 
artisans through our channels of social media communications, we do this for all types 
of artist, performance based, written word and through urban and contemporary art, 
and all of this with a dash of Art History and fine arts.

 The development of a cohesive and supportive network of artisans and musicians 
through events and group projects. We also provide the support of finding venues 
either for exhibition or personal arts development for artisans experienced to novice.

 The management and development of a number of arts events held throughout the 
year such as Littlehampton Arts Trail and Arts Week, Brighton Fringe, Arundel Festival 
to name a few. This helps to expose novice artisans to a wider audience safely with 
support, this also assists very experienced artisans who are looking to develop their 
exposure or to try a new concept with their art.
[...]
n.

10. Equality Duty. 

10.1 The Equality Duty does not need to be addressed as it is a decision 
making an appointment or nomination to a governing body.

11. Social Value 

11.1 None

12. Crime and Disorder Act Implications 

12.1 None

13. Human Rights Implications
 
13.1 None

Paul Wagstaff
Director of Education & Skills

Contact:   Governor Services Administrator
03302228887

Appendix A:  Local Authority Governors - Appointments, Reappointments 
or Nominations

Appendix B:  Current Vacancy List 

Page 38

Agenda Item 9



Background Papers: None.

Page 39

Agenda Item 9



This page is intentionally left blank



Local Authority Governors - Nominations Under the 2012 Regulations 

Maintained Schools

Nominations for Reappointment:

Nominations for Appointment:

Summerlea Community Primary School

Mrs Sue Meekings for a four year term 

Academies:

 

Nominations for Reappointment:

Nominations for Appointment:

Temporary Governing Bodies

Nominations for Reappointment:

Nominations for Appointment:

Page 41

Agenda Item 9



This page is intentionally left blank



Authority Governor Vacancies for Joint Eastern County Local Committee Area

School Division Division Member Vacant From Current Status Chairman Head

The Littlehampton Academy (A) Littlehampton East Dr James Walsh                                  Oct-18 Outstanding   

Summerlea Community Primary 
School Littlehampton East James Walsh Feb-18 Outstanding Bev Crowter

P
age 43

A
genda Item

 9



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	6 Community Police Issues
	7 Community Initiative Fund  (EA06(18/19))
	Appendix A
	Appendix B
	236JEAAC - New Build Multifunction SEN Classroom - Fundraising Stage
	279JEAAC - Findon Village Summer Revels - Fundraising Stage
	287JEAAC - Non-turf cricket pitch equipment - Fundraising Stage
	288JEAAC - Sportsfield Irrigation - Fundraising Stage
	304JEAAC - Create info guides for older people - Fundraising Stage
	322JEAAC - Littlehampton's Community Love Festival - Fundraising Stage

	9 Nominations to School and Academy Governing Bodies
	05.03.19 LA Governor Report Template Joint Eastern - Appendix A
	05.03.19 LA Governor Report Template Joint Eastern - Appendix B




Minutes of the meeting


Joint Eastern Arun Area Committee

5 March 2019 – At a meeting of the Committee at 7.00 pm held at New 
Millennium Chamber, Church Street, Littlehampton, BN17 5EW.

Present:

WSCC:
Cllrs Buckland, Elkins, Markwell, Purchese and Walsh

ADC:

Cllrs Oldfield and Toney.

Parish and Town Representatives: 

Cllrs Mr Cooper, Mr Oliver-Redgate, Mr Oldfield, Mr Toney, Mrs Walker, 
Mrs Frampton and Mr Bennett

Apologies were received from Cllr Urquhart

33.   Welcome 

33.1 The Chairman introduced the Committee and welcomed Members, 
Officers and the public to the meeting.

34.   Declarations of Interest 

34.1 Arun District Councillor Colin Oliver-Redgate advised a non-pecuniary 
interest under agenda item 7 as a Member of the Ferring Cricket Club, as 
they ere an applicant for CIF.

35.   Minutes 

35.1 RESOLVED that the Minutes of the last meeting be approved as a 
correct record and signed by the Chairman.

36.   Urgent Matter 

36.1 The were none.

37.   'Talk with us' - Public Questions 

37.1 There were no questions from members of the public present.

38.   Community Police Issues 

38.1 The Chairman welcomed Police Inspector Steve Turner to the 
meeting, who reported on a number of crime issues in the local area, in 
addition to providing an overview of up to date crime statistics



38.2 It as advised that crimes relating to ASB, domestic abuse and alcohol 
related & violent crime were higher than average, however this could be 
attributed to the statistics coming the festive period in December and 
January.

38.3 It as noted that vehicle crime, particularly vehicle theft was 
increased. However this could also be attributed to longer nights and more 
opportunistic thefts taking place.

38.4 It was further advised that Sussex Police were conducting research in 
specific violent and alcohol related crimes. Such as the time of 
day/area/root causes, in order to tackle the issue.

38.5 The Chairman thanked PI Turner for the update and invited the 
committee to ask questions on the statistics. The following information 
was provided:

 Some statistics had been concerning, however due to continued 
efforts of the police force and information from the public, a 
particular group had been identified as the main contributor to 
elevated levels of vehicular crime, and had been dealt with.

 A higher level of police presence would seek to mitigate some of the 
higher statistics shown and PCSOs are key in collecting intelligence 
that leads to prevention of crime. It was advised that online 
reporting was being underutilised and members of the public were 
encouraged to contact police in this way.

 Due to feedback from the public, a significant amount of funding 
was being provided to increase the usefulness of ‘101’ in reporting 
crime and anti-social behaviour.

 Police officers regularly attending town and parish Council meetings 
in order to provide updates on local crime statistics, however it was 
noted by the Chairman that in the last year there had been a police 
presence at only one full Council meeting.

  The effectiveness of the Police forse and police presence in any one 
area was bolstered by the support and assistance from members of 
the public. The public were encouraged to use ‘101’, online 
reporting and speaking directly to PCSOs to report crime and ASB.

39.   Community Initiative Fund  (EA06(18/19)) 

39.1 The Committee considered a written report from the Director of Law 
and Assurance and the recommendation to consider grant funding to 
applications submitted to CIF via the West Sussex Crowd. 

39.2 The committee considered each application on its merits and it was

RESOLVED that the following pledges be approved:-

 236/JEAAC – Ferring Funtime Community Preschool, up to £3,500, 
toward providing a multifunctional storage space for children with 



special educational needs.

 287/JEAAC – Ferring Cricket Club, up to £1,800 toward purchasing 
ancillary maintenance equipment.

 288/JEAAC – Littlehampton Sportsfield Trust, up to £3,500, toward 
installing an upgraded, computerised irrigation system.

 322/JEAAC – Littlehampton’s Organisation of Community Arts, up to 
£2,500, towards publicity and stage marquee costs for the 
community Love Festival.

The following applications were refused:

 279/JEAAC – St John the Baptist C of E primary School, Findon 
Village Summer revels – because the associated costs of the project 
were to fund unhealthy foods which conflicted with West Sussex 
County Council corporate priorities on promoting healthy eating and 
wellbeing. 

and

 304/JEAAC – Ague UK West Sussex, Creating info guides for older 
people – because the project manager was a national charity rather 
than a local charity and did not fit in-line with the CIF criteria 
regarding local impact.

40.   Highways and Transport Sub Group 

40.1 The Committee were asked it note the minutes tabled at the meeting 
from the last meeting of the Highways and Transport Sub Group, held on 
28 February 2019 and consider any recommendations.

40.2 Dr James Walsh, the Chairman for the subgroup provided a brief 
update on the ongoing works to lyminster bypass and the A259. A 
question was asked regarding the widening of the A259, resulting in a loss 
of barrier trees. The Cabinet Member for Highways and Transport was 
asked to investigate this loss and report back at the next meeting.

40.3 The Committee noted the notes of the meeting.

41.   Nominations to School and Academy Governing Bodies 
(EA07(18/19)) 

41.1 The Committee considered the written report from the Director of 
Education and skill and the recommendation to approve the nomination. It 
was

RESOLVED that the following nomination for appointment be approved:

 Mrs Sue Meekings, to Summerlea Community Primary School, for a 
four year term.

42.   Items to be raised by Town and Parish Council representatives. 



42.1 There were none.

43.   Items for consideration at future meetings 

43.1 It was requested that an item on GP surgeries be brought to a future 
meeting to address the concern of poor service levels due to a lack of 
available surgeries in the area. 

44.   Date of next meeting 

44.1 The Chairman confirmed that the next meeting of the Joint Eastern 
Arun Area Committee would be held on 11 June at 7pm in the White 
Swan, Chichester Road, Arundel.

44.2 Any member wishing to add an item to the agenda for future 
meetings should contact Jack Caine on 0330 222 8941 or via email at 
jack.caine@westsussex.gov.uk.

Chairman

The meeting closed at 8.20pm.


